Sub-total (687,539) (600,650) (578,852)

Adjustments:

Retranslate debt balance at swap rate where hedged by
FX derivatives

2,265 11,074 15,653

Net debt (685,274) (589,576) (563,199)
   Net debt before lease liabilities (350,546) (268,264)   (218,222)

8.   Cash flow generated from operations

Six months
ended

30 June
2024

Six months
ended

30 June
2023

Note £'000 £'000
Loss before taxation   (118,098) (133,016)
Adjustments for:
Depreciation 6 47,241 45,927
Amortisation 6 32,758 35,832
Amortisation - acquired intangibles 6 24,326 25,503
Share-based payment 5 8,490 7,888
Adjusted items 3 20,374 16,316
Other operating expense 6 - 15,081
Net finance costs 33,682 33,564
Operating cash flow before adjusted items and before
movements in working capital and provisions   48,773 47,095
(Increase) / Decrease in inventories (10,464) 33,188
(Increase) / Decrease in trade and other receivables 27,922 (5,497)
Decrease in trade and other payables (90,126) (86,780)
Decrease in provisions (1,697) (1,448)
Foreign exchange loss (15) (265)
Cash used in operations before adjusted items (25,607) (13,707)

9.   Provisions

   Dilapidations Other   Total
   £'000 £'000   £'000

At 1 January 2024   23,084 2,884 25,968
Utilisation   (210) (936) (1,146)
Interest   108 - 108
Created   1,762 - 1,762
Released   (1,383) - (1,383)
FX on translation   (343) - (343)

At 30 June 2024   23,018 1,948   24,966

Current   3,983 1,737 5,720

Non-current   19,035 211 19,246

Dilapidations provisions relate to leased properties. Dilapidations provisions are made based on the best
estimate of the likely committed cash outflow and discounted to net present value. Future costs are
expected to be incurred over the term of the existing lease arrangements at the reporting date, which is a
period of up to 25 years.

Other provisions relate to onerous contracts and unavoidable costs on vacated properties.

10.   Related Party Transactions

Moulding Capital Limited ("Propco") is wholly owned by the Group's CEO. Propco owns property assets
occupied and utilised by THG and its operating businesses.